
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1206 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 25th July, 2022 

 

Samagra Shiksha Abhiyan in Chhattisgarh 

 

†1206. SHRI VIJAY BAGHEL:  

            SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SONI: 

            SHRI ARUN SAO: 

 

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state: 

 

a) the student-teacher ratio in Primary and Secondary Schools of the country, State-wise 

including Chhattisgarh;  

(b) the details of allocated funds for Chhattisgarh under ‘Samagra Shiksha Abhiyan’ during 

the last three years, year-wise;  

(c) the details of the work carried out in Chhattisgarh under the said Abhiyan, district-wise; 

and  

(d) the details of proposed work to be undertaken in the State during the next two years under 

the said Abhiyan?  

 

A N S W E R 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

(SMT ANNPURNA DEVI) 

 

(a) The State-wise, student-teacher ratio in Primary and Secondary Schools of the 

country is at Annexure-I. 

(b) The details of the releases made to the State of Chhattisgarh by the Central 

Government under Samagra Shiksha during the last three years may be seen in the below 

table.  

(Rs in crore) 

SI No. Year Releases 

1 2019-20  1013.23 

2 2020-21 350.68 

3 2021-22 332.37 

 

(c) The district-wise details of the work carried out in Chhattisgarh under Samagra 

Shiksha in the year 2021-2022 are at Annexure–II. 

(d): The details of proposed work to be undertaken under Samagra Shiksha in 

Chhattisgarh during the next two years are at Annexure–III. 

***** 



 

ANNEXURE-I 

 

ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 1206 FOR ANSWER ON 25.07.2022 ASKED BY HON’BLE MEMBERS OF 

PARLIAMENT SHRI VIJAY BAGHEL, SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SONI AND SHRI ARUN SAO 

REGARDING SAMAGRA SHIKSHA ABHIYAN IN CHHATTISGARH 

 

State/UTs 
Pupil Teacher Ratio (PTR) - 2020-21 

(All management) 

Primary Secondary 

Andaman & Nicobar Islands 13 10 

Andhra Pradesh 27 17 

Arunachal Pradesh 13 11 

Assam 21 11 

Bihar 57 54 

Chandigarh 26 12 

Chhattisgarh 20 17 

Daman & Diu and Dadra & Nagar Haveli 29 22 

Delhi 34 32 

Goa 28 11 

Gujarat 30 33 

Haryana 24 13 

Himachal Pradesh 15 8 

Jammu & Kashmir 15 13 

Jharkhand 30 34 

Karnataka 21 17 

Kerala 27 15 

Ladakh 10 7 

Lakshadweep 13 10 

Madhya Pradesh 26 26 

Maharashtra 26 22 

Manipur 13 9 

Meghalaya 20 12 

Mizoram 15 9 

Nagaland 12 10 

Odisha 16 19 

Puducherry 18 11 

Punjab 25 15 

Rajasthan 26 12 

Sikkim 7 10 

Tamil Nadu 20 13 

Telangana 21 11 

Tripura 18 14 

Uttar Pradesh 29 28 

Uttarakhand 18 14 

West Bengal 30 19 

INDIA 26 19 
Source: UDISE+ 2020-21  



 

ANNEXURE-II 

 

ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 1206 FOR ANSWER ON 25.07.2022 ASKED BY HON’BLE MEMBERS OF 

PARLIAMENT SHRI VIJAY BAGHEL, SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SONI AND SHRI ARUN SAO 

REGARDING SAMAGRA SHIKSHA ABHIYAN IN CHHATTISGARH 

 

District Wise Work Wise Approved Work Year 2021-22 

 

SN District 

Elementary  Secondary Level 

Major 

Repair 

Additional 

Room  

Residential 

School 

High 

School 

Building 

Higher 

Secondary 

School 

Building 

Major 

Repair 
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1 Balod 56 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 Balodabazar 0 0 42 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 Balrampur 27 0 38 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 Baster 56 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 

5 Bemetara 0 0 44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 Bijapur 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 

7 Bilaspur 124 0 110 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 9 0 

8 Dantewada 6 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 Dhamtari 38 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 4 

10 Durg 0 0 8 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Gariaband 41 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 

12 GPM 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

13 
Janjgir - 

Champa 
0 0 36 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 
0 

0 

14 Jashpur 30 2 3 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 17 0 

15 Kanker 10 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 1 

16 Kawardha 81 2 49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

17 Kondagaon 39 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 

18 Korba 46 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 

19 Koriya 39 6 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

20 Mahasamund 75 5 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 

21 Mungeli 0 0 39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

22 Narayanpur 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

23 Raigarh 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 

24 Raipur 0 0 37 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25 Rajnandgaon 39 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 

26 Sukma 6 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

27 Surajpur 0 0 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

28 Surguja 22 8 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 

Total 737 28 536 0 1 0 3 0 5 0 93 6 

 



ANNEXURE-III 

 

ANNEXURE-III REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 1206 FOR ANSWER ON 25.07.2022 ASKED BY HON’BLE MEMBERS OF 

PARLIAMENT SHRI VIJAY BAGHEL, SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SONI AND SHRI ARUN SAO 

REGARDING SAMAGRA SHIKSHA ABHIYAN IN CHHATTISGARH 
 

Details of proposed work to Year 2023-24 & 2024-25 
 

SN Component Name  

2023-24 2024-25 

Number of 

Works 

Number of 

Works 

Strengthening of Existing Schools (up to Highest Class VIII)  - NR     

1 Additional Classrooms (Upto Class VIII) 462 462 

2 Boys Toilets 1780 1780 

3 Girls Toilets (Upto Class VIII) 1306 1306 

4 Drinking Water (Upto Class VIII) 356 356 

5 CWSN Toilets (Upto Class VIII) 643 643 

6 Building Less Schools (Primary) 93 93 

7 Dilapidated Building (Primary) 112 112 

8 Building Less Schools (Upper Primary) 40 40 

Electrification in Schools (Elementary) - NR     

9 Solar Panel 641 641 

Opening of New / Upgraded Schools  - NR (Secondary)     

10 2 Section School (Class IX - X) 47 47 

Opening of New / Upgraded Schools - NR (Hr. Secondary)     

11 Higher Secondary School - Science Subject (XI - XII) 53 53 

Strengthening of Existing Schools  (IX - X)  - NR     

12 Boys Toilet 88 88 

13 Library Room 73 73 

14 Lab Equipment (Sci Lab) 56 56 

15 Science Lab 56 56 

16 Toilets for CWSN 115 115 

17 Drinking Water 35 35 

18 Additional Classroom 115 115 

19 Girls Toilet 96 96 

Strengthening of Existing Schools (XI - XII) - NR     

20 Library Room 106 106 

21 Lab Equipment (Sci Lab) 42 42 

22 Science Lab 42 42 

23 Drinking Water 28 28 

24 Additional Classroom 145 145 

25 Boys Toilet 99 99 

26 Girls Toilet 85 85 

Electrification in Schools (Secondary and Sr. Secondary) - NR     

27 Solar Panel For Hostels 58 58 

28 Solar Panel For School 641 641 

Teacher Quarter  - NR  (up to Highest Class X or XII)     

29 Residential Quarter 150 150 

 


